

## QUEZON II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (QUEZELCO II)

Brgy. Gumian, Infanta, Quezon Tel. Nos. (0420) 536-3406 / 536-4302

Invitation to Bid for the Procurement of Consulting Services for the Conduct of Feasibility Study (F/S) on the Development of Micro-Grid/Hybrid System Using Renewable Energy Under the Expanded Sitio Electrification Program (Contract No. 05-2020)

- 1. The <u>Ouezon II Electric Cooperative, Inc.</u> (QUEZELCO II) through the 2019 GAA Subsidy intends to apply the sum of <u>Five Million Nine Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy and 88/100 (Php. 5,998,970.88)</u> inclusive of all applicable government taxes and charges, professional fees, and other incidental and administrative costs, as the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC), to payments under the Contract for the subject consulting services. Proposals received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at the opening of the Financial Proposals.
- 2. The <u>Quezon II Electric Cooperative</u>, <u>Inc.</u> (QUEZELCO II) now calls for the submission of bids and eligibility requirements for the <u>Conduct of F/S</u> on Development of Micro-Grid/Hybrid System using Renewable Energy. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, specified in ITB.
- 3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary "pass/fail" criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act".
  - Bidding is open to all interested bidders, whether local or foreign, subject to the conditions for eligibility provided in the IRR of RA 9184.
- 4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from <u>Quezon II Electric Cooperative</u>, <u>Inc.</u> (QUEZELCO II) thru the <u>Bid and Awards Committee</u> (BAC) Secretariat and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below, <u>Monday to Friday at 8:00am until 5:00pm</u>.
- 5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders starting November 26, 2020 up to December 09, 2020 from the address below upon payment of non-refundable applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Ten Thousand Pesos (Php. 10,000,00).
- 6. It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of QUEZELCO II, provided the Bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the submission of their bids.
- 7. The QUEZELCO II will hold a Pre-Bid Conference 1 on December 9, 2020, 10:00 o'clock in the morning at the Conference Hall, QUEZELCO II Main Office, Brgy. Gumian, Infanta, Quezon, which shall be open to prospective bidders.
- 8. Bids must be duly received by the QUEZELCO II BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before **December 22, 2020, 10:00 o'clock in the morning**. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in **ITB** Clause 16.

Bid opening shall be on December 22, 2020, 10:00 o'clock in the morning at Conference Hall, QUEZELCO II Main Office, Brgy. Gumian, Infanta, Quezon. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders' representatives who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted.

- 9. The *QUEZELCO II BAC* reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.
- 10. The QUEZELCO II assumes no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or indemnify bidders for any expenses incurred in the preparation of their bids.
- 11. For further information, please refer to:

MA. LUISA A. AVILA

**BAC Chairperson** 

QUEZON II ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. (QUEZELCO II)

Address: Brgy. Gumian, Infanta, Quezon

Tel. No.: (042) 5363406 Fax No.: (042) 5364302

Email Add.: quezelco2 gumian@yahoo.com

Website: www.quezelco2.com.ph

MA. LUISA A. AVILA

Noted by:

ENGR. VON ERWING. AZAGRA, PEE

OIC, General Manager